(ﬂ_‘
1
O

&

L

99

ORDINANCE NO. 3-46
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE to make appropriation fer current expenses
and other expenditures of the City of Bexley, State of Ohio, durinrg
the fiscal year ending December 3lst, 1946.

Section 1. Be it orcained by the Council of the vity of
kexley, State of Ohlo, that to provide for the culrent expenses
and other expenditures of the City of Bexley, during %he fiscal
yesr ending December Slst, 1946, the followirg sums be and they
are hereby set aside and appropriated, as follovs, viz:

T

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENL

FUND.
1 A COUNCIL
1 A1 Members $700.00
1 A3 rurniture and Fixtures 100,00
145 Incidentals 100.00
Totei for Council $900.00
1 B CLIRK OF COUNCIL |
1B 2 turnlture end Fixtures $400.00 E
1 B5 Incidentals 100.00 |

1B 6 Serving Notices (not paid by Spl. Assmt)200.00 5

Total for Clerk of Couneil $700.00
1 ¢ MAYOR

1C¢1 Mayor $3,000.00
1¢C2 Clerk Hire & Secretary 1,C00.00
1 ¢ 3 TFurniture and Fixtures 200,00 ;
1C4 »Stationery 100.00
1 ¢5 Incidentals 200.00
Total for Mayor $4,500,00
1 D AUDITOR
1 D1 Auditor $1,800.00
1 D2 Clerk Hire & Secretary 1,200.00
1 D3 Furniture & Fixtures 500.00
1 D4 ©Stationery 300,00

e




100

R e =

SIS

}-m'

F

B OE B B

4]

b

<= O

10

jab]

o]

,§§
3
Incidentals $1,000.00 1
Total for Auditor $4,800.00
1 ¥ SOLICITOR |
Soljcitor | &2 000.00 1
Clerk Hire & Office Expense 300,00 ?? %
Ineidentals 56.00 el
Special Counsel 300.00 E
Total for Solicitor %2, 650.00 ‘
1 ¥ ELECTIONS
Incidentals & Repairs | | $300.00
Total for #lections $300.00
1 T LECAL ADVERTISING
Lecal Advertisements $500.00
Apnual Report 400,00
Jotal for Legal advertising $900.00
‘ 1 X JEFFREY PLACE
Salaries, Caretakers, Janitors, Labor$s,500.00 rw
relephone, Gas, klectric | 1,700.00 B
Insursnce 800.090
Incidentals, Seed, rertilizer, repairs
& Yurnishings 2,500.00
cotal for Jeffrey Place $10, 500,00
| 1 1 JUSTICES OF THE PEACE COURTS
Stationery, Supplies, Prem. on Bond $150.00
Total for Justices of the Peace Lourts $150.00 §
JUDICTAL ?
1 N JURY AND WITNESS FEES §
In Mayor's Courd $200,0C i
1 O DAMAGES PAID BY CITY é
pDamages $500.00 ?ﬁ %
1 P COURT COSTS PAID BY CITY L
Court UOSTS $%00.00
yotal for Jdudicial Purposer %1.,000,00

1 Y CIVIL S¥RVICE COM:ISSION

Stationery $100.00

—"—qmi}

Py




rm _,

101

e 1Y5 Incidentals $100.00 ‘
1Y6 Legal advertising 1100.00
rotal for Civil Serxrvice Commission $300.00

1 Z MISCELLANEOUS

— 1421 Public Hmployes Hebtirement System $3,000.00
,j 126 iemoval of Vead ‘Irees Contract 10,000.00 i
14 3 Insurance on Gar ., Ypucks, dquip. 1,300.00 |
148 Gasoline 4,000.00
1 46 Maint, of Gas Pump & Tenk 200.00
Total for iiscellaneous Purposes $18,500.00

Section 3. That there be appropriated from ﬁhe GENERAL §

FUND for CUNTINGINCILS for purposes not otherwise provided for,
to be expended in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 5625-32
G. C., the sum of ‘Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), _ ;
Section 4. 'what there be transferred Trom the GENIRAL
FUND to the SAFETY FUND the sum of § 76,042.00. {If revenues §

£rom sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the safety,

; Health, service, e®c., Funds, as heretofore, an Ordinance to this |
effect must be passed by Council., Sec. 5625-11 G. C.) And that {
there be apprepriated from said SAFETY FUND the folloﬁing: %
2 C POLICE DEPARTMENT |

2 ¢ 1 Kegular Police $32,000.00
2 C3 Furniture and rixtures 300,00
2 ¢ 4 Stationery . 400.00
2 C 98 Incidentals 500,00
2 C 6 Special Police 500.00 g
2 ¢ 7 Uniforms 1,050.00 |
2 C8 Maint., Police nouipment 4,000.00
2¢9 Buildings and Rents, Radio Change to
iy : M 2,000.00
{ e 2 € 10 Sustenance of Prisoners 7 400.00
2 U 21 tquipuent & New Cruiser 3,000.00
5 Total for Police Lepartument $44,150.00
2 D FIRE DEPARTLENT |
2 D1 Contract, Uity of volumbus, O. $26,152.00 |
| :




|
i
i
|

FOND to the HEALTH FUND the sum of $3,340.00, and tiat there be %
¢

D v v W

B“l

g

Tneidentals

Maintv, Iire Equlp.

Cisterns & Plugs

‘VYotal for rire vepartmment
2 F BUILDING INSPECTION

Supt. of buildings $2,640.00

Furniture & Firxtures

Stationery

[; S - & N,

Lncidentals
Total for Building Inspection
2 L POOR RELIEF
Direct iwelief |
Nurses & Hospital care
lTotal for Poor Helief

Section 5. That there be transferred from the GENERAL

I EETE RS |
b%i{x§ };3

$200. 00 _ }
500.00 '

1,000.00 |

$27.,852.00

1

200,00

200.00

300.00
$3,340.00

$400.00
300.00
$700.00

appropriated from said Health Fund the following: ’ [ﬁ §
3 A GEWIRAL ADIVINISTRATION L §
3 A1 Health Officer $600.00 i
3 44 Stationery 50,00 |
% A5 Incldentals £5.00 %
S a4 8 Legel Advertising 30,00 E
Total for weneral administration (Health Fund) $705.00 i
B SANITARY - i
5 B 6 Vermin Control $300.00 g
3 B 7 Moscuito Control 300.00 | §
3 B8 Foou Inspector 400,00 é
5 B9 Incidentals 225.00 %
Totel for sanitary $1,225.00 - g
5 C Medical Services , 25,00
3 C Medical Supplies -, 25,00
3 C Food Supplies 150.00

Total for Cuarantine

$200,00




3 D PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE
Public Health wurse $960.00
Incidentals, Supplies & Maint. 250.00
Total for lnspections $1,210.00
Section 6. ‘That there be transferred from the GEMER
FUND to the SERVICE FUND the sum of $132,874.00 and that there be
appropriated from said SERVICE FUIDD the following:
4 H ENGINEERING
H1 ingineer » $1,000.00
H 2 Assistants & Incidentals  300.00
Total for knginecering ' $1.,300.00
4 J REFUSE COLLECTION
Lébor | $9,500.00
Supplies & Maint. 4.,000.00
Bull Dozer 4,000.00

Total for Hefuse Collection $17 ,500.00
4 X STREET REPATRING '
Repair of Streets (Patterson) $12,800.00

S

Supt. of Streets 3,500.00
Employes-Labor 8,000.00
Material 5,000.00

Repairs by Contracts, Streets 5,000.00
Equipment, ‘rools, etc. 4,000.00

vrosswalks & Intersections 500.00

Miscellaneous 500.00

AR B B R B R

House wumbering, Labor & Supplies 400.00

sguip. Maintenance Mechanic 2,574.00

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

Street Signs & Maint. 1,000.00

)" XN

Total for Street Repalring $43,074.00
4 L SIDEVAIKS

lLaying Sidewalks $1,000,00

Total for sidewalks | $1,000.70
4 M STREET CLEANING

Employes Labor $1,000.00

Equipment, Supplies & Maint. '1,000.00 .

Total for Street Cleaning $2,000.00




4 N STREET SPRINKLING

4 ¥ 8 Enployes & Labor $300.00
4 W7 wquipment, supplies & ..aint. 300.00
‘intal for otreet Sprinkling $600.00
4 O STREET LIGHTING
4 08 Contracts  $11,000.00
4 09 Labor, Supplies & Maint. 3,000.00
otal for Street Lighting $14,000.00
4 P GARBAGE
4 P66 rHemoval--imployes-Labor $7,300.00
4 P7 Removal--iquipment, Supplies & Maint. 1,500.00
Potal for Garbage $8,800.00
4 Q SEWERS, DRATNS, ETC.
4 Q6 Employes-Labor ' $500.00
4 @7 Materials, wools, Hguipe & Lncidentals 8u0.00
4 Q8 Sewage bispos'al, Contract, Uity of Cols
$25,000,00
4 @ 284 Cleaning and vragging Sewers 1,500.00
4 Q 22 Sewer Construction 2,000.00
Total for sewers, Lrains, etc. $29,800.00
4 Y PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND LANDS
4 Y6 Employes-Labor $300.00
47 TFuel & Lizht 1,000,00
4 Y 8 Repairs & Insurance 1,400.00
4 Y 10 Incidentais 1,000.00
lotal for rublic Buildings and Lands $3,700, 07
1 M PUBLIC RECREATION
1M2 Salaries & Labor $9,100.00
1M5 Transportation 400,00
1M6 Incidentals - 300,00
1M4 O0ffice Kquipment & cxpense 300,00
1M3 Equipment 1,000.00
Total for Public Kecreation $11,100.00
Section 8. 'fhat there be appropriated from the wWATER
WORKS FUND.

panug
W
Pﬂl!
-
hn:ni
| —
-

&)




=

(o2 N > T 2}

A

(0]
b
(< T Y £ IS R

6 A OIFICE
ffice sSalaries, Supt. of water $2,
aAsst. Supt. of uater | 1,
surniture and sixtures
stationery
Incidentals

‘‘'otal for Office

6 B SUPPLY
vontract, Uity of oolumbus, 0. %40,
Total for Supply

6 F DISTRIBUTION
Unemployment lnsurance K
Maint., Employes~1@bbr ' 1;

Other umxpenses, Auto. Maint.,, & In-
cidentals 1,

Materials & Supplies
Tctal for bistribution

EYTRAORDINARY PURPOSES

kefunds b
Pipe bxtensions 3,
Meters (New) 3,

fotal for wxtreaordinary

Section 13, ‘<that there be appropriated from the STREET

640.00

980. 00

200.00

300400

200. 00
$5,320.00

000.00
$40,000.00

150.00
200.00

000.00
500,00
$2,850.00

100.00

500.00

000.00
$6,600.00

VATITENANCE AND HEPATR sUND (Motor vehicle Licenses).
11 A STRELT MAINTENANCE AND

11 A 6
11 47
11 A 8
11 A 11
11 4 12

REPATR FUND
(Motor Vehicle Li
rmployes | $10,
materials S,

Kepalrs by Contracts, Main:St. Imp. 3,
Miscellaneous 1,

Patterson Contract

censés)
000.00
000.00
000.00
500.00
900.00

Total Street iMaintenance & Repair Fund (MVL)$20,400.00

Section 14. ‘hat there be appropriated-frbm the GASOLINE

TAZ. STREET REPAIR FUND.

105

i e et P 8 M € P 1 T 5.8 AT SRS £ T e




12 A GASOLINE TAX STREET
REPATR FURD

12 A 1 Highway Construchion rfund HB 484 $8,600.00
12 4 6 Hmployes-Labor ‘ | 8,000.00
12 A 7 Materials 4,000.00
12 A 8 Kepairs By Coantracts, Main St. Imp.,

: Angr, 1,200.00
12 A 9 Tools, Implements, etc. 1,000.00
12 A 11 Miscellaneous 2,000.00
12 A 15 yraffic Lights-Maint. 1,200.00
12 A 16 iraffic Lights~~0utlay 2,000.00
12 A 17 rvraffic Signs & Maint. 1,000.00
12 4 21 waquip. & Maintenunce 4,500.00
12 A 20 Marking otreets-Labor & Supplies 300,00

fotal Gasoline Tax street nepair Fund . $33,800.00

Section 15, ‘That there be transferred from the GENERAL
FUND TO THE PARK FUND the sum of $13,010.00 and that there be

appropriated from said Park fund the following:

15 A GENVERAL ADWMINTSTRATION

15 4 1 Superintendents $2,310.00
EXTRAORDINARY PURPOSES
15 A 5 Incidentals $800.00
15 A 6 Payroll-Laborers 2,000.00
15 A 7 Shrubbery, ''rees, Seed, Fertilizer &
Supplies 1,000.00
15 A 8 C(Cutting weeds, Labor & Supplies 1,200.00
15 4 20 irees 1,000.00
15 A 21 rquipment & "ools | 1,500.00
15 A 23 Unemployment lnsurance 200.00
15 B 7 Cutting Irees down, Labor $,000.00
Total for Public Parks | $13,010.00

section 18, Thail there be appropriated from the POLICE-

MEN'S PENSTON FUND.
’ 18 A POLICE PENSION FUND

18 A 1 salary of Secretary $120.00
18 A 2 Pensions . 2,000.00
18 A 4 Stationery & Supplies 50.00

0o
-

Y

-




o

18 4 5 ZIncidentals $230.00
18 A 6 Refund of Contributions 300.00
jotal Police Fension Fund $2,700.00

Section 20. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL
SINKING FUND.
20 A GENERAL SINKING FUND
20 A 6 Incidental zxpenses | $106.00
yotal General Zinking Fund | $100.00
Section 23, 1hat theré be appropriated from the SPECIAL
ASSESS' NT BOND RETTREMENT FUND.

2% A SPECTAL ASSESSMENT BOND
RETIRELENT FUND

23 A1 Redemption of bonds $27,425.00
23 A B interest on Sonds 1,700.00
Total Spaciai Assessment Hond Retirement Fund $29,125.00

RECAPITULATICI OF APPROPRIATIONS AND FUNDS

1 GENE
Council | $900.00
vlerk of Council 700.00
Mayor 4,500.00
Audi tor 4.,800.00
Solicitor 2,650.00
klections 300.00
Legal Advertising 900,00
Jeffrey Place 10,500.00
Justice of the Peace uourts 150.00
Judicial Purposes 1,000.00
Civil Service Commission 300.00
Kiscellaneous 18,500.00
ror Contingencies 20,000.00
fotal General Fund $65,200.00

2 SAFETY FUND
Police vepartment | $44,150,00
#ire bLepartment 27,852.00
Building Inspection 5,340.00

107




Outdocor Relief
Total Safety Fund
S HEALTH FUND
General Administration
banitary
Quarantine
rublic Health Iurse
Total Hzalth Fund
4 SERVICE FUND
tngineering |
Refuse Collection
Street repalring
Sidewalks
otreet Uleaning
Street Sprinkling
Street Lighting
Garbage
Sewers, Urains, etc,
Public buildings and Lands
Public Recreation |
lotal Service Fund
6 WwATER WORKS FUND

Office

Supply

uvistribution
txtensions--sxtraordinary Purposes

Total water works Fund

$700.00

$76,042.00

$705.00
1,225,00
200,00
1,210.00

$3,340.00

$1,300.00
17,500.00
43,074 .00
1,000.00
2,000.00
600.00
14,000.00
8,800.00
29,800.00
3,700.00
11,100.00

5132,874.00

$5,320.00
40,000.00
2,850.00
6,600.00
$54,770100

11 STREET MATNU:NANCE AND KEPAIR FUND (MVL)

Total Street maintenance and xepair (Mbtor'
Vehicle Licenses) $20,400.00

12 GASOLINE 44X STREET SEPAIR FUND
Total uasoline Yax wstreet depair Fund
PARK FUND
General sdministration |
sxtensions—-~sxtraordinary rurposes

Total Park PFund

$33,800,00

$2,310.00
10,700.00
$13,010.00

o

L8

b e

Eiby:



PEERTNEY, L Lt R 3

o

Lo

,J.
i
i

ek

18 POLICEMEN'S PENSION FUND
Total Policemen's Peusion Fund £$2,700.00
20 GENFRAL SINKING FUND |
Total General Sinking Fund “ $100.00
2% SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND RETIREMENT FUND
Total Special Assessment Bond Hetirement Fund $29,125.00

SPEUTAL 1uPROVEMENT FUND

Powell Avenue o $c13.52
banitary Sewer in bBroad St. ‘556.85
GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIALIONS $432,331.37

Section 26. And.the city Auditor is hereby aﬁthorized t0
drew his warrants on the Gity Treasurer for payments from any of
the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates
and wvouchers therefor, approved by the board of officers authorized
by law to approve the same or an ordinance or resolution of counecil
to rake the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn
or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by
authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided,
fursther, that the eppropriation for C-atirzencies can only be
expended upon approval of a two-vhirds vote of Council for items
of expense constituting a legal obligation against the city, and
for the purposes other than those covered by the other specific
appropriations herein made.

Seetion 27. ‘his ordinance shall take effect at the earliest

period allowed by law.
Passed danua"
Attest: S. V<j§;rlch
Clerk @/ j‘“—%df—_

F, H., Bonnet
President of Council

Approved by Approved by 4Z
C. J. Kurtz, Jr. ///¢ 4@//49

S. J. Altmaier

Mayor

J. C., Harlor

Finance Cormittee




110

I, S, w. Roderick, Clerk of Council, City of Bexley,
Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper published
in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing
ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five
of the most public places in said municipality, as determined

by the Council as follows:

Main Street and Parkview Avenue,

Main Street and College avenue, Main Street and Lrexel Avenue,
Broad Street and Lrexel Avenue, and Parkview avenue and ulifton
Avenue, each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 9th

day of January, 1946.

_dptuid

5.7W, Koderick _
Clerk of Council, City of
pexley, Ohio

18

Iigd

M
L

]
S |




